causing the quantities of oil and gas that are ultimately recovered, the timing of the recovery of oil and gas reserves, the production and
operating costs incurred and the amount and timing of future development expenditures to vary from the estimates presented herein. Actual
production, revenues and expenditures with respect to reserves will vary from estimates and the variances may be material.

These estimates were calculated using the twelve-month average of the first-day-of-the-month reference prices as adjusted for location and
quality differentials. Any significant price changes will have a material effect on the quantity and present value of the reserves shown
below. These estimates depend on a number of variable factors and assumptions, including historical production from the area compared with
production from other comparable producing areas, the assumed effects of regulations by governmental agencies, assumptions concerning future
oil and gas prices, and assumptions concerning future operating costs, transportation costs, severance and excise taxes, development costs and
workover and remedial costs.

Estimated Quantities of Reserves as of

March 31, 2013

Contango
Historical

Crimson
Historical

Contango
Pro Forma
Combined

Estimated Proved Reserves (a):
Oil (MBbl) 2,426 6,010 8,436
NGL (MBbl) 4,723 3,078 7,801
Natural Gas (MMcf) 172,601 61,686 234,287
Total (MMcfe) (b) 215,495 116,214 331,709
Estimated Proved Developed Reserves (a):
Oil (MBbl) 2,417 2,566 4,983
NGL (MBbl) 4,719 1,798 6,517
Natural Gas (MMcf) 172,461 39,411 211,872
Total (MMcfe) (b) 215,277 65,596 280,873
Estimated Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
Oil (MBbl) 9 3,444 3,453
NGL (MBbl) 4 1,280 1,284
Natural Gas (MMcf) 140 22,275 22,415
Total (MMcfe) (b) 218 50,618 50,836

(a) The total proved and proved developed reserves of Contango as of March 31, 2013 include 19.6 Bcfe of proved developed reserves
attributable to Contango�s investment in Exaro.

(b) Million cubic feet equivalent, determined using the ratio of six Mcf of natural gas to one Bbl of crude oil, condensate or natural gas
liquids.

26

Edgar Filing: CONTANGO OIL & GAS CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth summary pro forma information with respect to Contango�s and Crimson�s combined oil and natural gas production
for the year ended June 30, 2012 and nine months ended March 31, 2013. This pro forma information gives effect to the merger as if it occurred
on July 1, 2011.

The Contango production data presented below was derived from its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2012 and its
quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended March 31, 2013, which are incorporated by reference in this joint proxy/prospectus.

The Crimson production data for the twelve months ended June 30, 2012 and nine months ended March 31, 2013 was recalculated based on
information derived from its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, its quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the
three months ended March 31, 2013, both incorporated by reference in this registration statement; and quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the
three months ended March 31, 2012, not incorporated by reference in this joint proxy/prospectus.

Production for the Year Ended

June 30, 2012

Contango
Historical

Crimson
Historical

Contango
Pro Forma
Combined

Oil (MBbl) 615 568 1,183
NGL (MBbl) 662 341 1,003
Natural Gas (MMcf) 23,617 9,554 33,171
Total (MMcfe) (a) 31,279 15,010 46,289

Production for the Nine Months Ended

March 31, 2013

Contango
Historical

Crimson
Historical

Contango
Pro Forma
Combined

Oil (MBbl) 290 551 841
NGL (MBbl) 468 237 705
Natural Gas (MMcf) 14,230 5,459 19,689
Total (MMcfe) (a) 18,778 10,188 28,966

(a) Million cubic feet equivalent, determined using the ratio of six Mcf of natural gas to one Bbl of crude oil, condensate or natural gas
liquids.

Unaudited Comparative Per Share Data

The following table sets forth certain historical net income (loss) per share of Contango and Crimson and per share book value information on an
unaudited pro forma combined basis after giving effect to the merger.

Historical per share data of Contango for the nine months ended March 31, 2013 and the year ended June 30, 2012 was derived from Contango�s
historical financial statements for the respective periods. Historical per share data of Crimson for the nine months ended March 31, 2013 and the

[…]

company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the impacts of any potential operational efficiencies,
asset dispositions, cost savings or economies of scale that the combined company may achieve with respect to the combined operations.
Additionally, the pro forma statements of operations do not include non-recurring charges or credits and the related tax effects which result
directly from the merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained in Contango�s and Crimson�s Annual Reports on Form 10-K and Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q, which are incorporated in this joint proxy by reference � see �Where You Can Find More Information� beginning on page
160.

139

Edgar Filing: CONTANGO OIL & GAS CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

Contango Oil and Gas Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2013

(In thousands)

Pro forma Adjustments

Contango
Historical

Crimson
Historical

Acquisition
Method

Adjustments

Financing
&

Other
Adjustments

Contango
Pro Forma
Combined

(a) (b)
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 82,606 $ �  $ �  $ (72,163)(vi) $ 10,443
Accounts receivable: 47,865 12,216 �  �  60,081
Prepaid expenses 3,872 812 �  �  4,684
Derivative instruments �  23 �  �  23
Deferred tax asset �  10,855 �  �  10,855
Inventory 2,516 �  �  �  2,516

Total current assets 136,859 23,906 �  (72,163) 88,602

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT:
Natural gas and oil properties, successful
efforts method of accounting:
Proved properties 547,100 736,387 (569,180)(ii) �  714,307
Unproved properties 36,732 14,036 237,948(ii) �  288,716
Other property and equipment 227 3,037 (1,834)(ii) �  1,430
Accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization (208,066) (454,997) 454,997(ii) �  (208,066)

Total property, plant and equipment, net 375,993 298,463 121,931 �  796,387

OTHER ASSETS
Investment in affiliates 59,894 �  �  �  59,894
Deferred tax asset, net �  43,801 (35,063)(v) �  8,738
Other noncurrent assets 193 1,206 (960)(iii) 2,313(vi) 2,752

Total other assets 60,087 45,007 (36,023) 2,313 71,384

TOTAL ASSETS $ 572,939 $ 367,376 $ 85,908 $ (69,850) $ 956,373

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 15,761 $ 41,555 $ 4,500(iv) $ 8,500 $ 70,316
Royalties and revenue payable 22,206 �  �  �  22,206
Other current liabilities �  875 �  �  875

Total current liabilities 37,967 42,430 4,500 8,500 93,397

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Long term debt �  238,589 6,261(iii) (69,850) 175,000
Deferred tax liability 117,354 �  �  117,354
Asset retirement obligation 9,820 10,237 �  �  20,057
Other noncurrent liabilities �  580 �  �  580

Edgar Filing: CONTANGO OIL & GAS CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 193

Total noncurrent liabilities 127,174 249,406 6,261 (69,850) 312,991

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 805 47 108 �  960
Additional paid-in capital 79,024 246,670 (96,138)(i) �  229,556
Treasury stock (117,162) (1,102) 1,102 �  (117,162)
Retained earnings (deficit) 445,131 (170,075) 170,075 (8,500)(vii) 436,631

Total stockholders� equity 407,798 75,540 75,147 (8,500) 549,985

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 572,939 $ 367,376 $ 85,908 $ (69,850) $ 956,373

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

140

Edgar Filing: CONTANGO OIL & GAS CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

Contango Oil and Gas Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended June 30, 2012

(In thousands except for per share amounts)

Contango
Historical

Crimson
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Contango
Pro Forma
Combined

(viii)
REVENUES
Natural gas, oil and liquids sales $ 179,272 $ 113,957 $ �  $ 293,229

Total revenues 179,272 113,957 �  293,229

EXPENSES
Operating expenses 25,183 12,826 �  38,009
Production and ad valorem taxes 1,814 �  1,814
Exploration expenses 346 964 �  1,310
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 49,052 58,192 (39,560)(ix) 67,684
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties �  7,027 �  7,027
General and administrative expenses 10,418 19,831 �  30,249
Gain (loss) on sale of assets �  (9) �  (9)

Total expenses 84,999 100,645 (39,560) 146,084

OPERATING INCOME 94,273 13,312 39,560 147,145

Loss from investments in affiliates, net of taxes (449) �  �  (449)
Other income (expense)
Interest expense (24,579) 20,352(x) (4,227)
Other income (expense) and financing costs (312) (881) �  (1,193)
Unrealized (loss) gain on derivative instruments 5,130 �  5,130

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 93,512 (7,018) 59,912 146,406
Pro forma income tax benefit (provision) (34,299) 2,057 (22,167)(xi) (54,409)

NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCK $ 59,213 $ (4,961) $ 37,745 $ 91,997

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS:
Basic $ 3.84 $ 4.77
Diluted $ 3.84 $ 4.73
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 15,423 3,869(xii) 19,292
Diluted 15,425 4,006(xii) 19,431

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

141

Edgar Filing: CONTANGO OIL & GAS CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 195

Table of Contents

Contango Oil and Gas Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2013

(In thousands except for per share amounts)

Contango
Historical

Crimson
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Contango
Pro Forma
Combined

(viii)
REVENUES
Natural gas, oil and liquids sales $ 96,493 $ 82,788 $ �  $ 179,281

Total revenues 96,493 82,788 �  179,281

EXPENSES
Operating expenses 21,220 10,292 �  31,512
Production and ad valorem taxes 5,261 �  5,261
Exploration expenses 51,743 61 �  51,804
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 30,830 42,466 (29,778)(ix) 43,518
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties 14,078 117,225 �  131,303
General and administrative expenses 8,607 14,671 �  23,278
(Gain) loss on sale of assets �  (6) �  (6)

Total expenses 126,478 189,970 (29,778) 286,670

OPERATING INCOME (29,985) (107,182) 29,778 (107,389)

Loss from investments in affiliates, net of taxes (639) �  �  (639)
Other income (expense) �
Interest expense �  (19,153) 15,386(x) (3,767)
Other income (expense) and financing costs (44) (418) �  (462)
Unrealized (loss) gain on derivative instruments �  (6,683) �  (6,683)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (30,668) (133,436) 45,164 (118,940)
Pro forma income tax benefit (provision) 9,592 37,201 (16,710)(xi) 30,083

NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCK $ (21,076) $ (96,235) $ 28,454 $ (88,857)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS:
Basic $ (1.38) $ (4.65)
Diluted $ (1.38) $ (4.65)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 15,229 3,869(xii) 19,098
Diluted 15,229 3,869(xii) 19,098

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

142

Edgar Filing: CONTANGO OIL & GAS CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2013 is based on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance
sheets of Contango and Crimson as of March 31, 2013, adjusted to reflect the following items as though they had occurred on March 31, 2013:

� The preliminary purchase price allocation to assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed in the merger;